

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SHANIZ WEST,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG WINFIELD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
ROBERT J. McNAMARA*
JOSHUA A. WINDHAM
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
rnamara@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
A. The decision below conflicts with decisions from the Sixth and Seventh Circuits about how qualified immunity applies when offi- cials exceed the scope of consent to search....	10
B. The question presented is of national im- portance	14
C. This case provides an ideal vehicle to re- solve the jurisdictional split of authority over an important constitutional issue	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, Filed July 25, 2019	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Memorandum Decision and Order, Filed March 28, 2018	App. 30
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing en banc, Filed September 4, 2019.....	App. 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Helber</i> , 35 Mo. 334 (1864).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	19
<i>Banker v. Caldwell</i> , 3 Minn. 94 (1859).....	22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	20
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (2007).....	16
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	18
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	17, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	20
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	19
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 10
<i>Holliman v. Carroll's Adm'rs</i> , 27 Tex. 23 (1863)	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Ilsely v. Nichols</i> , 29 Mass. 270 (1831).....	21
<i>Jermosen v. Smith</i> , 945 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Lammon v. Feusier</i> , 111 U.S. 17 (1884)	22
<i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Masters v. Teller</i> , 56 P. 1067 (1898)	21
<i>Michael C. v. Gresbach</i> , 526 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891)	21
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	18
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	21
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	18
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 338 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Sharp v. County of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 965 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Mire</i> , 51 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weld v. Green</i> , 10 Me. 20 (1833).....	22
<i>West v. City of Caldwell</i> , 931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	15, 18
<i>Winfield v. Trottier</i> , 710 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	21
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	20
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	17, 20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES, CODES, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	17
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>What’s Wrong with Quali- fied Immunity?</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William L. Murfree, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (St. Louis, Nixon-James Printing Co. 1884).....	21
§ 611	22
§ 934	21
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	17
Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> § 618 (New York, Baker, Voorhis & Co. 4th ed. 1888)	21
